
We encourage everyone to view the meeting live via YouTube. 

Leavenworth County  

Board of County Commissioners 

Amended Meeting Agenda 

300 Walnut Street, Suite 225 

Leavenworth, KS 66048 
April 30, 2025 

9:00 a.m. 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/MOMENT OF SILENT PRAYER 

III. ROLL CALL 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT:  Public Comment shall be limited to 25 minutes at the beginning 

of each meeting and limited to five minutes per person. Anyone wishing to make 

comments either on items on the agenda or not are encouraged to provide their comments 

in writing no later than 8:00 AM the Monday immediately preceding the meeting. These 

comments will be included in the agenda packet for everyone to access and review. This 

allows the Commission to have time to fully consider input and request follow up if 

needed prior to the meeting.  

V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

a) Fairground mowing – Commissioner Stieben 

VI. CONSENT AGENDA: The items on the Consent Agenda are considered by staff to          

be routine business items. Approval of the items may be made by a single motion, 

seconded, and a majority vote with no separate discussion of any item listed. Should a 

member of the Governing Body desire to discuss any item, it will be removed from the 

Consent Agenda and considered separately. 

a) Approval of the minutes of the meeting of April 23, 2025 

b) Approval of the minutes of the work session of April 23, 2025 

c) Approval of the schedule for the week of May 5, 2025 

d) Approval of the check register 



e) Approve and sign the OCB’s 

f) Approve letter of recognition for Eagle Scout Henry Chaar 

VII. FORMAL BOARD ACTION: 

a) Consider a motion to approve Resolution 2025-15, altering the boundaries of 

Rural Fire District No. 1 of Leavenworth County, Kansas to include only 

High Prairie Township.  

b) Consider a motion to approve the proposed changes to the Council on Aging 

Advisory Board by-laws. 

VIII. PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS:  presentations are materials of general 

concern where no action or vote is requested or anticipated.  

a) Quarterly reports 

• Council on Aging 

• Information Systems 

• Appraiser 

b) Discuss draft animal cruelty resolution 

c) Executive session to discuss attorney/client privileges 

IX. ADJOURNMENT 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, April 28, 2025  
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, April 29, 2025   

 
 
 
 

 
Wednesday, April 30, 2025  
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
 
  
    
 
Thursday, May 1, 2025  

 
4:00 p.m. Basehor’s Blooming Festival 

• Basehor Civic Campus 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, May 2, 2025  
 



 

 

Commissioner Mike Stiebens  

Leavenworth County Commission 

300 Walnut St. 

Leavenworth, KS  66048 

 

Subject: Request for County Assistance in Mowing the Ditches at the Fairgrounds 

Dear Commissioner Stiebens, 

I hope this letter finds you well. I am writing to express my appreciation for the county’s past 

assistance in maintaining the ditches at the Leavenworth County Fairgrounds. Your support in 

mowing these areas has greatly contributed to ensuring the fairgrounds remain safe, well-kept, 

and welcoming to visitors. 

As we are preparing for this year's events, we would like to kindly request the county's 

assistance once again in mowing the ditches at the fairgrounds. This includes the ditch down the 

West side of the ballpark road and the ditch South of the soccer field behind the rodeo arena. 

We understand and appreciate the county’s many responsibilities, and we are grateful for any 

assistance you can provide. Please let us know if there are any specific requirements or 

processes we need to follow to facilitate this request. 

Thank you for your time and consideration. I look forward to your response and appreciate your 

continued support of the fairgrounds and our local community. 

Sincerely,  

 

Mike Kissinger 

 

Mike Kissinger 

Vice President 

 



 

 

*******April 23, 2025 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a regular session on Wednesday, April 23, 2025.    

Commissioner Smith, Commissioner Culbertson; Commissioner Stieben, Commissioner Reid and 

Commissioner Dove are present; Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator; Misty Brown, 

County Counselor; Jon Khalil, Deputy County Counselor; Amy Allison, Planning and Zoning Deputy 

Director; Jamie Miller, EMS/Health Dept. Director; Bill Noll, Infrastructure and Construction Services;  

 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

 

Paul Cromer, April Cromer, Rebecca Mahan, Ross Vogel and John Redden commented. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

 

Commissioner Stieben inquired about the Lansing RHID hearing. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner  Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Stieben to accept the 

consent agenda for Wednesday, April 23, 2025 as presented. 

 Motion passed, 5-0.  

 

Bill Noll requested approval of a supplemental agreement with Kimley-Horn for the Safe Streets grant. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stieben and seconded by Commissioner Smith to approve the 

supplemental agreement for the Safe Streets for All Implementation Grant with Kimley-Horn. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Jon Kahil presented the updated RHID policy. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stieben and seconded by Commissioner Smith to approve the 

adoption of a policy to evaluate and analyze proposed Reinvestment Housing Incentive District. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Misty Brown presented Resolution 2025-13, altering the boundaries of Rural Fire District No. 1. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stieben and seconded by Commissioner Culbertson to approve 

Resolution 2025-13, altering the boundaries of Rural Fire District No. 1 of Leavenworth County, Kansas 

to include only Delaware Township and High Prairie Township. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Ms. Allison presented Case DEV-24-097 & 098, final plat for Crosby Addition No. 2. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stieben and seconded by Commissioner Culbertson to that the 

proposed final plat as outlined in Case DEV-24-097 & 098 is compliant with the County Zoning and 

Subdivision Regulations and move that the proposed final plat be conditionally approved and accepted 

by this Board subject to the conditions set forth in the staff report and as adopted by the Planning 

Commission. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Ms. Allison presented Resolution 2025-14, vacating a portion of the plat of Story’s Addition subdivision. 

 



 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Stieben that the 

vacation request as outlined in Case DEV-25-012 complies with K.S.A. 58-2613 and does not cause the 

public to suffer loss or inconvenience and that no private rights will be injured or endangered by the 

vacation based on recommendations of the Planning Commission and the findings set forth in the staff 

report.  I move to approve Resolution 2025-14, the vacation request subject to the property rights of 

public utilities, right of way and easements for the public service facilities currently in existence and use. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Ms. Allison presented the quarterly report for Planning and Zoning. 

 

Jamie Miller presented the quarterly report for EMS and the Health Department. 

 

Commissioners Dove and Smith attended the Kansas County Commissioners Association conference this 

week. 

 

Commissioner Reid thanked the cities of Leavenworth County for meeting with her. 

 

Commissioner Stieben attended the MARC meeting and a KCTA meeting. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stieben and seconded by Commissioner Dove to adjourn. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

The Board adjourned at 10:59 a.m. 



 

 

*******April 23, 2025 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a work session on Wednesday, April 23, 2025.    Commissioner 

Culbertson; Commissioner Smith, Commissioner Stieben, Commissioner Reid and Commissioner Dove 

are present; Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator; Misty Brown, County Counselor, Jon 

Khalil, Deputy County Counselor; Chuck Magaha, Emergency Management; Andy Dedeke, Leavenworth 

County Sheriff  

 

 

The Board met in a work session to discuss the Kansas Region L Hazard Mitigation Plan and 911 

communications. 

 

The Board ended the work session at 12:00 p.m. 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, May 5, 2025  
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, May 6, 2025   

 
 
 
 

 
Wednesday, May 7, 2025  
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
 
  
    
 
Thursday, May 8, 2025  

 
12:00 p.m. LCDC meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, May 9, 2025  
 



FMWARRPTR2                      LEAVENWORTH COUNTY  4/24/25 10:00:58

DCOX WARRANT REGISTER - BY FUND / VENDOR Page   1

START DATE: 04/19/2025 END DATE: 04/25/2025

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               348369         113433 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-49-301         108 REGISTER TO VOTE BUSINESS               150.00

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               348369         113433 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-49-301         REGISTER TO VOTE - RERUN                    150.00

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               348369         113433 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-49-301         109 NVRA CARDS, NOTICE OF DISP              719.00

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               348369         113433 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-49-301         109 NVRA CARDS, NOTICE OF DISP              754.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      20588 TOTAL                  1,773.00

     10529   AMERICAN R             AMERICAN ROOFING INC             348371         113435 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-33-209         CUSHING ADD VENTS, REPAIRS                1,500.00

        36   CAHILL PAT             PATRICK J CAHILL                 348376         113440 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-09-231         COUR TAPPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

       362   CASAD BENJAMIN         BENJAMIN CASAD                   348377         113441 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

      8103   CHARTER COMMUNICATIO   CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS           348434            526      04/25/2025   5-001-5-07-219         INTERNT FOR MENTAL HEALTH ACCE              181.95

      8103   CHARTER COMMUNICATIO   CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS           348434            526      04/25/2025   5-001-5-18-213         152154701 COUNTY ACCESS FEES                169.98

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8103 TOTAL                    351.93

      5447   CITY WIDE MAINTENANC   CITY WIDE MAINTENANCE            348378         113442 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-32-296         01001100496 JANITORIAL SVC - A            6,250.00

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       348348         113430 AP   04/22/2025   5-001-5-14-220         20642-1201903995 GAS SERVICE 3            1,531.60

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       348348         113430 AP   04/22/2025   5-001-5-32-392         20642-1201929650 JC GAS SERVIC            2,985.94

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       5637 TOTAL                  4,517.54

       935   DATAPILOT              DATAPILOT INC                    348379         113443 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-07-251         DATAPILOT X PROGRAM                       3,497.50

       935   DATAPILOT              DATAPILOT INC                    348379         113443 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-07-251         DATAPILOT X PROGRAM                       3,497.50

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        935 TOTAL                  6,995.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     AMBER ABLES                      348380         113444 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-19-213         PER DIEM SPRING KACSO CONF                   66.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     BAILEY MATNEY                    348381         113445 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-19-213         SPRING KACSO CONF PER DIEM                   66.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     JOE MCSORLEY                     348382         113446 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-19-213         SPRING KACSO CONF PER DIEM                   66.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     JORDAN ROSS                      348383         113447 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-19-213         SPRING KACSO CONF PER DIEM                   66.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     MIRIAM ANDERSON                  348384         113448 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-19-213         SPRING KACSO CONF PER DIEM, MI               66.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     MIRIAM ANDERSON                  348384         113448 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-19-213         SPRING KACSO CONF PER DIEM, MI              154.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     MOLLIE ATHON                     348385         113449 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-19-213         SPRING KACSO CONF PER DIEM/MIL              154.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     MOLLIE ATHON                     348385         113449 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-19-213         SPRING KACSO CONF PER DIEM/MIL               66.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     NICK JACKSON                     348386         113450 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-19-213         SPRING KACSO CONF PER DIEM                   66.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     TOM WEISHAAR                     348387         113451 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-19-213         SPRING KACSO CONF PER DIEM,MIL               66.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     TOM WEISHAAR                     348387         113451 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-19-213         SPRING KACSO CONF PER DIEM,MIL              154.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     TOM WEISHAAR                     348387         113451 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-19-213         SPRING KACSO CONF PER DIEM,MIL               42.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     TOM WEISHAAR                     348387         113451 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-19-213         SPRING KACSO CONF PER DIEM,MIL              247.26

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      21300 TOTAL                  1,279.26

       495   DTC WORLDWIDE          DTC WORLDWIDE                    348389         113453 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-07-362         LC132 SIGMA SUPPLY RETROFIT KI               54.89

      1032   EMS                    LEAV CO EMS                      348390         113454 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-07-219         INMATE TRANSPORT                            601.99

      1032   EMS                    LEAV CO EMS                      348390         113454 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-07-219         INMATE TRANSPORT                            153.27-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1032 TOTAL                    448.72

      8686   EVERGY EFT             EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        348352            520      04/22/2025   5-001-5-05-215         4-20 ELEC SVC 500 EISENHOWER                617.74

      8686   EVERGY EFT             EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        348435            527      04/25/2025   5-001-5-05-215         ELEC SVC 5175 HUGES RD                      473.68

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8686 TOTAL                  1,091.42

       656   FLOYD, JAMES           JAMES ANTWONE FLOYD              348392         113456 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY   CIN            1,530.00

        70   FREESTATE EFT          FREESTATE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE   348431            523      04/25/2025   5-001-5-07-223         ELECTRIC SVC TO SIRENS                      643.96

        70   FREESTATE EFT          FREESTATE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE   348350            518      04/22/2025   5-001-5-14-220         ELEC SVC 725 LAMING                         746.93

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         70 TOTAL                  1,390.89

      1941   HALLEY                 LAW OFFICE OF E ELAINE HALLEY    348393         113457 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

       236   INTERPRETERS           INTERPRETERS INC                 348394         113458 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-11-213         INTERRETER FOR LV25CR72 4/2/25              169.20

        99   JUROR                  

0

warrants by vendor
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START DATE: 04/19/2025 END DATE: 04/25/2025

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

        99   JUROR                  

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         99 TOTAL                    589.20

     66366   KANSAS GAS ACH         KANSAS GAS SERVICE               348353            521      04/22/2025   5-001-5-14-220         510614745 1628631 73 GAS SVC              1,033.07

     66366   KANSAS GAS ACH         KANSAS GAS SERVICE               348353            521      04/22/2025   5-001-5-32-392         510614745 1628631 73 GAS SVC              1,923.09

     66366   KANSAS GAS ACH         KANSAS GAS SERVICE               348353            521      04/22/2025   5-001-5-33-392         510614745 1562996 18 GAS SVC                718.16

     66366   KANSAS GAS ACH         KANSAS GAS SERVICE               348353            521      04/22/2025   5-001-5-33-392         510614745 1562996 18 GAS SVC                114.42

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      66366 TOTAL                  3,788.74

        56   MIRROR                 THE TONGANOXIE MIRROR            348412         113476 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-04-301         NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION REG OF                42.00

         3   OTHER COUNTY OFFICE    EFFINGHAM COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFI   348413         113477 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-11-213         SVC OF SUMMONS: CASE LV24JC136               50.00

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       348414         113478 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-01-301         6310540 BOCC SUPPLIES                       151.43

      6713   REILLY & S             REILLY & SONS INC                348433            525      04/25/2025   5-001-5-07-203         3723 LEAV COUNTY - NOTARY - AP              107.00

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             348415         113479 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-07-213         SHERIFF/EOC VEH MAINT, FUEL               6,331.93

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             348415         113479 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-14-332         SHERIFF/EOC VEH MAINT, FUEL               3,339.42

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             348415         113479 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-14-332         SHERIFF/EOC VEH MAINT, FUEL                 297.21

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             348415         113479 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-14-333         BG FUEL, MAINT                              507.64

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             348415         113479 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-14-336         NOX WEED FUEL/MAINT                         637.77

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             348415         113479 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-31-320         BG FUEL, MAINT                                4.40

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             348415         113479 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-41-213         APPRAISER VEH MAINT MARCH 2025              573.05

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             348415         113479 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-53-308         NOX WEED FUEL/MAINT                         956.11

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        458 TOTAL                 12,647.53

     29720   SCHWINN EL             SCHWINN ELECTRIC                 348416         113480 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-07-353         ADD RECEPTACL AT 725 LAMING /M            1,100.00

      6148   SHERIFF                LEAV CO SHERIFF DEPT             348417         113481 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-07-211         REIM MEALS - HUTCHINSON                      63.92

       376   SYMMETRY ACH           ATHENS ENERGY SERVICES HOLDING   348351            519      04/22/2025   5-001-5-33-392         413714 GAS SERVICE CUSHING BLD            1,302.10

     22972   TRANSFER STATION       TRANSFER STATION                 348419         113483 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-33-297         BLDGS & GROUNDS - CUSHING CONS               26.00

       350   TREASURER              LEAVENWORTH COUNTY               348420         113484 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-31-209         NOXIOUS WEED FOR CHEMICALS                  460.00

       350   TREASURER              LEAVENWORTH COUNTY               348420         113484 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-31-209         NOXIOUS WEED FOR CHEMICALS                   57.95

       350   TREASURER              LEAVENWORTH COUNTY               348420         113484 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-31-209         NOXIOUS WEED FOR CHEMICALS                  154.20

       350   TREASURER              LEAVENWORTH COUNTY               348420         113484 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-31-209         NOXIOUS WEED FOR CHEMICALS                  115.90

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        350 TOTAL                    788.05

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-01-302         MARCH POSTAGE BOCC/LEGAL                     21.58

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-02-302         MARCH POSTAGE CLERK/ELECTION                  4.83

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-03-302         MARCH POSTAGE CO TREAS & CST                200.00

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-05-302         MARCH POSTAGE - EMS                         414.79

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-06-302         MARCH POSTAGE - PLANNING                     79.22

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-07-302         MARCH POSTAGE SHERIFF                       318.26

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-09-232         MARCH POSTAGE BOCC/LEGAL                     76.37

warrants by vendor
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START DATE: 04/19/2025 END DATE: 04/25/2025

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-11-302         MARCH POSTAGE CO ATTY                       626.31

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-19-302         MARCH POSTAGE DISTRICT COURT              1,799.12

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-28-302         MARCH POSTAGE HR                             81.96

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-41-302         MARCH POSTAGE CO APPRAISER                1,609.83

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-49-302         MARCH POSTAGE CLERK/ELECTION                288.00

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-53-301         MARCH POSTAGE NOX WEED                         .69

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        575 TOTAL                  5,520.96

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       348422         113486 AP   04/25/2025   5-001-5-32-392         WATER SVC 514 S 2ND ST                       20.00

       897   WHOLESALE &            WHOLESALE AND LIQUIDATION EXPE   348432            524      04/25/2025   5-001-5-07-359         36 GREEN BUCKET DETERGENT FOR               864.00

       897   WHOLESALE &            WHOLESALE AND LIQUIDATION EXPE   348432            524      04/25/2025   5-001-5-07-359         36 GREEN BUCKET DETERGENT FOR               450.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        897 TOTAL                  1,314.00

       100   WITNESS LIST           

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        100 TOTAL                    275.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 001                              64,137.78

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       273   AMAZON SHERIFF         AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC     348370         113434 AP   04/25/2025   5-108-5-00-610         4-19 HEALTH DEPT - BREAST PUMP              164.97

      4938   BUILDING & GROUNDS     BUILDING & GROUNDS               348374         113438 AP   04/25/2025   5-108-5-00-219         4-9 HEALTH/WIC SHARED FACILITY              904.65

      4938   BUILDING & GROUNDS     BUILDING & GROUNDS               348374         113438 AP   04/25/2025   5-108-5-00-219         4-8 HEALTH/WIC SHARED BLDG COS            1,409.71

      4938   BUILDING & GROUNDS     BUILDING & GROUNDS               348374         113438 AP   04/25/2025   5-108-5-00-606         4-9 HEALTH/WIC SHARED FACILITY              301.55

      4938   BUILDING & GROUNDS     BUILDING & GROUNDS               348374         113438 AP   04/25/2025   5-108-5-00-606         4-8 HEALTH/WIC SHARED BLDG COS              469.92

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4938 TOTAL                  3,085.83

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               348347         113429 AP   04/22/2025   5-108-5-00-301         3773122 JABRA SPEAKER 510MS                 111.86

      8686   EVERGY EFT             EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        348352            520      04/22/2025   5-108-5-00-219         4-20 ELEC SVC 500 EISENHOWER                463.30

      8686   EVERGY EFT             EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        348352            520      04/22/2025   5-108-5-00-606         4-20 ELEC SVC 500 EISENHOWER                154.44

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8686 TOTAL                    617.74

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-108-5-00-302         4-15 MARCH POSTAGE - HEALTH DE               90.42

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-108-5-00-606         4-15 MARCH POSTAGE - HEALTH DE               78.45

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        575 TOTAL                    168.87

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 108                               4,149.27

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       385   CNH INDUSTRIAL         CNH INDUSTRIAL CAPITAL AMERICA   348349         113431 AP   04/22/2025   5-115-5-00-410         2269378 TRACKLOADER  B&G PMT 4           10,614.23

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 115                              10,614.23

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       843   FIDLAR                 FIDLAR                           348391         113455 AP   04/25/2025   5-119-5-00-252         2010343 AVID/LAREDO SVC TO APR           30,331.00

       843   FIDLAR                 FIDLAR                           348391         113455 AP   04/25/2025   5-119-5-00-252         2010343 AVID/LAREDO SVC TO APR           15,000.00

       843   FIDLAR                 FIDLAR                           348391         113455 AP   04/25/2025   5-119-5-00-252         2010343 BASTION AVID HOSTING T            3,950.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        843 TOTAL                 49,281.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 119                              49,281.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      4938   BUILDING & GROUNDS     BUILDING & GROUNDS               348374         113438 AP   04/25/2025   5-126-5-00-224         COMM CORR 1ST QTR 2025                    2,380.00

      1708   SHERIFF - SECURITY     LEAV CO SHERIFF-SECURITY         348418         113482 AP   04/25/2025   5-126-5-00-224         1ST QUARTER SECURITY - COMM CO              495.58

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-126-5-00-321         MARCH POSTAGE ADT COMM CORR                  31.01

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 126                               2,906.59

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       348348         113430 AP   04/22/2025   5-133-5-00-304         4-55 20642-560001 GAS SVC CO S              291.52

      8686   EVERGY EFT             EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        348435            527      04/25/2025   5-133-5-00-251         4-56 ELEC SVC CO SHOP ET AL                 119.03

warrants by vendor



FMWARRPTR2                      LEAVENWORTH COUNTY  4/24/25 10:00:58

DCOX WARRANT REGISTER - BY FUND / VENDOR Page   4
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      8686   EVERGY EFT             EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        348435            527      04/25/2025   5-133-5-00-251         4-56 ELEC SVC CO SHOP ET AL                 620.03

      8686   EVERGY EFT             EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        348435            527      04/25/2025   5-133-5-00-251         4-56 ELEC SVC CO SHOP ET AL                 336.28

      8686   EVERGY EFT             EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        348435            527      04/25/2025   5-133-5-00-251         4-56 ELEC SVC CO SHOP ET AL                  32.10

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8686 TOTAL                  1,107.44

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-133-5-00-301         4-36 MARCH POSTAGE PUBLIC WORK               87.40

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 133                               1,486.36

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      4938   BUILDING & GROUNDS     BUILDING & GROUNDS               348374         113438 AP   04/25/2025   5-136-5-00-203         COMM CORR 1ST QTR 2025                      793.33

      4938   BUILDING & GROUNDS     BUILDING & GROUNDS               348374         113438 AP   04/25/2025   5-136-5-00-223         COMM CORR 1ST QTR 2025                      793.34

      4938   BUILDING & GROUNDS     BUILDING & GROUNDS               348374         113438 AP   04/25/2025   5-136-5-00-245         COMM CORR 1ST QTR 2025                      793.33

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4938 TOTAL                  2,380.00

      1708   SHERIFF - SECURITY     LEAV CO SHERIFF-SECURITY         348418         113482 AP   04/25/2025   5-136-5-00-205         1ST QUARTER SECURITY - COMM CO              165.20

      1708   SHERIFF - SECURITY     LEAV CO SHERIFF-SECURITY         348418         113482 AP   04/25/2025   5-136-5-00-225         1ST QUARTER SECURITY - COMM CO              165.20

      1708   SHERIFF - SECURITY     LEAV CO SHERIFF-SECURITY         348418         113482 AP   04/25/2025   5-136-5-00-245         1ST QUARTER SECURITY - COMM CO              165.19

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1708 TOTAL                    495.59

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-136-5-00-301         MARCH POSTAGE JUV COMM CORR                   2.07

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-136-5-00-321         MARCH POSTAGE JUV COMM CORR                   2.07

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        575 TOTAL                      4.14

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 136                               2,879.73

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     348375         113439 AP   04/25/2025   5-145-5-00-256         COA MEALS RESERVED 4/1 - 4/13            11,628.50

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     348375         113439 AP   04/25/2025   5-145-5-00-256         COA MEALS RESERVED 4/1 - 4/13            14,267.50

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2621 TOTAL                 25,896.00

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   348410         113474 AP   04/25/2025   5-145-5-00-201         CO ON AGING - PAPER                         222.50

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   348410         113474 AP   04/25/2025   5-145-5-00-345         COA CONSUMABLES CI & CII GRANT              291.46

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   348410         113474 AP   04/25/2025   5-145-5-00-345         COA CONSUMABLES CI & CII GRANT              577.17

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   348410         113474 AP   04/25/2025   5-145-5-05-301         COA CONSUMABLES CI & CII GRANT              124.30

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   348410         113474 AP   04/25/2025   5-145-5-06-301         COA CONSUMABLES CI & CII GRANT               94.44

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   348410         113474 AP   04/25/2025   5-145-5-06-321         COA CONSUMABLES CI & CII GRANT              314.81

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   348410         113474 AP   04/25/2025   5-145-5-07-302         COA CONSUMABLES CI & CII GRANT               12.86

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   348410         113474 AP   04/25/2025   5-145-5-07-321         COA CONSUMABLES CI & CII GRANT               62.96

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4755 TOTAL                  1,700.50

       678   LIFESAVERS CPR         LIFESAVERS CPR INSTRUCTORS,LLP   348411         113475 AP   04/25/2025   5-145-5-00-202         CPR TRAINING                              2,205.00

       678   LIFESAVERS CPR         LIFESAVERS CPR INSTRUCTORS,LLP   348411         113475 AP   04/25/2025   5-145-5-00-202         CPR TRAINING                                 90.00

       678   LIFESAVERS CPR         LIFESAVERS CPR INSTRUCTORS,LLP   348411         113475 AP   04/25/2025   5-145-5-00-202         CPR TRAINING                                360.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        678 TOTAL                  2,655.00

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             348415         113479 AP   04/25/2025   5-145-5-00-213         COA VEH MAINT MARCH                       1,382.71

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-145-5-00-302         MARCH POSTAGE CO ON AGING                   287.71

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-145-5-00-302         MARCH POSTAGE CO ON AGING                     9.00-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        575 TOTAL                    278.71

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 145                              31,912.92

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-146-5-00-302         MARCH POSTAGE CO TREAS & CST              2,171.25

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 146                               2,171.25

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2627   BALER SERVICE CO, IN   BALER SERVICE CO, INC            348372         113436 AP   04/25/2025   5-160-5-00-213         SOLID WASTE - SVC CALL RECYCLE              402.50

      2627   BALER SERVICE CO, IN   BALER SERVICE CO, INC            348372         113436 AP   04/25/2025   5-160-5-00-213         SOLID WASTE - SVC CALL RECYCLE              162.00

      2627   BALER SERVICE CO, IN   BALER SERVICE CO, INC            348372         113436 AP   04/25/2025   5-160-5-00-213         SOLID WASTE - SVC CALL RECYCLE               11.29

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2627 TOTAL                    575.79

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             348415         113479 AP   04/25/2025   5-160-5-00-213         SOLID WASTE VEH MAINT, FUEL               1,359.04

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             348415         113479 AP   04/25/2025   5-160-5-00-304         SOLID WASTE VEH MAINT, FUEL                 210.22

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        458 TOTAL                  1,569.26

warrants by vendor
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     29720   SCHWINN EL             SCHWINN ELECTRIC                 348416         113480 AP   04/25/2025   5-160-5-00-213         SOLID WASTE COMPACTOR CONDUIT               540.00

     29720   SCHWINN EL             SCHWINN ELECTRIC                 348416         113480 AP   04/25/2025   5-160-5-00-213         SOLID WASTE COMPACTOR CONDUIT               120.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      29720 TOTAL                    660.00

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   348421         113485 AP   04/25/2025   5-160-5-00-201         MARCH POSTAGE SOLID WASTE TRAN               30.64

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 160                               2,835.69

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      3026   ASP ENTERPRISES        A.S.P. ENTERPRISES, INC          348331           1792 AP   04/19/2025   5-171-5-04-303         4-2 235TH RT 30:ERIOSION CONTR              190.80

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 171                                 190.80

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2138   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TEC   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TECHNOLOGIES    348368         113432 AP   04/25/2025   5-174-5-00-210         REPAIR GENERATOR AT FT TOWER S            2,839.52

      2138   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TEC   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TECHNOLOGIES    348368         113432 AP   04/25/2025   5-174-5-00-210         REPAIR GENERATOR AT KICKAPOO T              486.83

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2138 TOTAL                  3,326.35

        70   FREESTATE EFT          FREESTATE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE   348350            518      04/22/2025   5-174-5-00-210         ELEC SVC EISENHOWER TOWER                   693.29

        57   VERTIV SERVICES        VERTIV SERVICES, INC             348430            522      04/25/2025   5-174-5-00-210         587450 MAINT CONTRACTS TO 6.14            6,094.77

        57   VERTIV SERVICES        VERTIV SERVICES, INC             348430            522      04/25/2025   5-174-5-00-210         587450 MAINT CONTRACTS TO 6.14            3,112.72

        57   VERTIV SERVICES        VERTIV SERVICES, INC             348430            522      04/25/2025   5-174-5-00-210         587450 MAINT CONTRACTS TO 6.14            3,112.72

        57   VERTIV SERVICES        VERTIV SERVICES, INC             348430            522      04/25/2025   5-174-5-00-210         587450 MAINT CONTRACTS TO 6.14            3,112.72

        57   VERTIV SERVICES        VERTIV SERVICES, INC             348430            522      04/25/2025   5-174-5-00-210         587450 MAINT CONTRACTS TO 6.14            4,780.04

        57   VERTIV SERVICES        VERTIV SERVICES, INC             348430            522      04/25/2025   5-174-5-00-210         587450 MAINT CONTRACTS TO 6.14              722.70

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         57 TOTAL                 20,935.67

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 174                              24,955.31

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       348348         113430 AP   04/22/2025   5-195-5-00-290         20642-0321A77493 GAS SERVICE 2               68.22

     66366   KANSAS GAS ACH         KANSAS GAS SERVICE               348353            521      04/22/2025   5-195-5-00-290         510614745 1628631 73 GAS SVC                 98.53

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       348422         113486 AP   04/25/2025   5-195-5-00-290         WATER SVC COMM CORR                          60.97

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 195                                 227.72

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      8686   EVERGY EFT             EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        348352            520      04/22/2025   5-212-5-00-2           ELEC SVC SEWER DIST 2                       204.60

      8686   EVERGY EFT             EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        348352            520      04/22/2025   5-212-5-00-2           ELEC SVC SEWER DIST 2                        80.60

      8686   EVERGY EFT             EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        348352            520      04/22/2025   5-212-5-00-2           ELEC SVC SEWER DIST 2                        32.70

      8686   EVERGY EFT             EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        348352            520      04/22/2025   5-212-5-00-2           ELEC SVC SEWER DIST 2                        74.65

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8686 TOTAL                    392.55

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 212                                 392.55

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      3998   DREXEL TEC             DREXEL TECHNOLOGIES INC          348388         113452 AP   04/25/2025   5-220-5-11-400         4-2 28984 REBID BF K-19 REPLAC              154.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 220                                 154.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       840   BATEMEN,AMY            BATEMAN LAW GROUP LLC            348360           1011 AP   04/23/2025   5-222-5-00-201         ATTORNEY FEES 2024DM799 PAMELA            1,107.50

      9271   LANSING CI             CITY OF LANSING                  348333           1009 AP   04/21/2025   5-222-5-00-201         HIGH PRAIRIE TOWNSHIP PMT 1 OF          108,424.00

      4648   WASTE MANAGEMENT       WASTE MANAGEMENT                 348334           1010 AP   04/21/2025   5-222-5-00-201         26-91398-43006 FIRE DIST #1 PA               81.97

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 222                             109,613.47

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2570   BOND ESCROW REFUND     PATRICK HORTON                   348373         113437 AP   04/25/2025   5-503-5-00-2           REF ENTRANCE PERMIT 204TH ST                100.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 503                                 100.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

                                                                                                                                                    TOTAL ALL CHECKS                      308,008.67

warrants by vendor
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FUND SUMMARY                      

001        GENERAL                                          64,137.78

108        COUNTY HEALTH                                     4,149.27

115        EQUIPMENT RESERVE                                10,614.23

119        ROD TECHNOLOGY                                   49,281.00

126        COMM CORR ADULT                                   2,906.59

133        ROAD & BRIDGE                                     1,486.36

136        COMM CORR JUVENILE                                2,879.73

145        COUNCIL ON AGING                                 31,912.92

146        COUNTY TREASURER SPECIAL                          2,171.25

160        SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT                            2,835.69

171        S TAX CAP RD PROJ: BONDS                            190.80

174        911                                              24,955.31

195        JUVENILE DETENTION                                  227.72

212        SEWER DISTRICT 2:  TIMBERLAKES                      392.55

220        CAP IMPR: RD & BRIDGE                               154.00

222        BOCC FIRE MGMT                                  109,613.47

503        ROAD & BRIDGE BOND ESCROW                           100.00

                     TOTAL ALL FUNDS                       308,008.67

warrants by vendor
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COUNTY OF LEAVENWORTH 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

300 Walnut 

Leavenworth, Kansas 66048-2815 

(913) 684-0417 

Facsimile (913) 680-2742 

email:   bocc@leavenworthcounty.org 
 

 

 
 

 

 

April 30, 2025 

 

Mr. Henry Chaar 

 c/o Bill Kidder  

1055 Washington St. 
Leavenworth, Kansas 66048 

 

Re:  Completion of Eagle Project and Eagle Rank 

Dear Mr. Chaar: 

The Leavenworth County Board of County Commissioners has been notified that you have completed your 

Eagle Project and met all the other requirements to earn the Eagle Rank! The Board congratulates you in 

your work in reconstructing a retaining wall for the First United Methodist Church and for completing 

your Eagle Scout Leadership Service Project. The Board of County Commissioners commends you for 

your leadership skills obtained through the scouting program and thank you for benefiting the community 

and Leavenworth County. 

 

Good luck on all your future endeavors!  

 

Sincerely , 

 ________________________  ______________________  ________________________  
 Mike Smith, Chairperson  Jeff Culbertson, Member       Vanessa Reid, Member 
 4th District            1st District            2nd   District  
 
 ___________________________ __________________________ 

Willie Dove, Member   Mike Stieben, Member  
3rd District    5th District 
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Leavenworth County 

Request for Board Action 

 

Date: April 24, 2025     

 

To: Board of County Commissioners  

 

Cc: Mark Loughry, County Administrator 

 

From:  Jon Khalil, Deputy County Counselor 

 

Department Head Approval:  N/A   

 

Additional Reviews as needed:  

     

Budget Review  Administrator Review  Legal Review  
 

 

Action Requested: Consideration of a Resolution altering the boundaries of Rural Fire District 

No. 1 of Leavenworth County, Kansas (“Fire District No. 1”) to include only High Prairie 

Township  

 

Recommendation:  Consideration and approval of a Resolution (attached) altering Fire District 

No. 1 to include only High Prairie Township.  

 

Analysis:     

• Fire District No. 1 was formed in 2003 by the Board of County Commissioners of 

Leavenworth County, Kansas (“County”) and is comprised of the City of Lansing, 

Delaware Township, and High Prairie Township.   

• The County, the City of Lansing, Delaware Township and High Prairie Township all 

entered into an Interlocal Agreement, and the County delegated all of the governing powers 

of Fire District No. 1 to a board of trustees to govern the joint operation and management 

of the Fire District No. 1.   

• The Interlocal Agreement was terminated on December 31, 2024, and the County became 

the governing body of Fire District No. 1 on January 1, 2025.   

• The County was required to arrange for the provision of fire protection services within Fire 

District No. 1 and entered into a contract with the City of Lansing to provide fire protection 

services within the boundaries of Fire District No. 1 for a period of one year.  

• On March 12, 2025, the City of Lansing was detached from Fire District No. 1 and new 

boundaries of Fire District No. 1 were declared on April 23, 2023 to include only Delaware 

Township and High Prairie Township  

• On March 13, 2025 the County received a petition from Delaware Township for the 

alteration of the boundaries of Fire District No. 1 by detaching and excluding Delaware 

Township from Fire District No. 1.  

• K.S.A. 19-3604 provides that the Board of County Commissioners may adopt and publish 

a resolution attaching or detaching the lands described from the fire district upon a 

sufficient petition to the Board of County Commissioners.  



 

 

• The resolution and map showing the territory of the district and the lands proposed to be 

detached therefrom has been published once each week for two consecutive weeks in the 

official County newspaper.  

• No protest petition in accordance with K.S.A. 19-3604 was filed regarding the alteration 

of the boundaries of Fire District No. 1. 

• K.S.A. 19-3604 requires the Board of County Commissioners to declare the new 

boundaries of Fire District No. 1 in a like manner as the boundaries were declared at the 

time of the original organization of Fire District No. 1.  

• The proposed resolution declares that Fire District No. 1 will now include only High Prairie 

Township and be coextensive with the boundaries of High Prairie Township.  

• The resolution showing altered boundaries of Fire District No. 1 will be published in the official 

county newspaper one time after adoption in accordance with K.S.A. 19-3602. 

 

Alternatives: 1) Decline to alter the boundaries of Fire District No. 1; 2) Table the matter for further 

study.   
 

Budgetary Impact: 

 

 Not Applicable 

 Budgeted item with available funds 

 Non-Budgeted item with available funds through prioritization 

 Non-Budgeted item with additional funds requested 

 

Total Amount Requested: Incidental publication costs  

  

  

Additional Attachments:  

Resolution  

Map  
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RESOLUTION NO. 2025-15 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 

LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS DECLARING THE NEW BOUNDARIES OF RURAL 

FIRE DISTRICT NO.1 OF LEAVENWORTH COUNTY, KANSAS. 

WHEREAS, Rural Fire District No. 1 of Leavenworth County, Kansas (“Fire District 

No. 1”) was formed in 2003 by the Board of County Commissioners of Leavenworth County, 

Kansas (“County”) under K.S.A. 19-3601 et. seq, the Fire Protection Act; and  

WHEREAS, The Fire District No. 1 was comprised of the City of Lansing, Delaware 

Township, and High Prairie Township; and  

WHEREAS, the County, the City of Lansing, Delaware Township and High Prairie 

Township all entered into an Interlocal Agreement under K.S.A. 12-2901, et. seq., the Interlocal 

Cooperation Act; and  
